



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department - Swachh Bharat Mission(Urban)2.0-Visit of officials to Banguluru,Karnataka for Capacity Building Workshop from 2022 November 16th to 18th at Hotel Lalit Ashok – Ex-post facto sanction accorded-orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (WM)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2141/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01-11-2023

Read:1)D.O.No:12/4/2022-SBM-III/PHE dated 07/11/2022 of Joint Secretary & Mission Director, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs.

2)Letter No. 4553/ D1/2022/SM dated 11.11.2022 & 31/12/2022 from the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission.

## **ORDER**

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) organized 3 days Capacity Building Workshop, for the senior leadership of the State Government like State Mission Director, nodal officers of Used Water Manangement (UWM) in the State Mission, Chief Engineers and senior engineers of the Urban Development department and parastatal agencies responsible for UWM in less than 1 lakh population cities from 16th to 18th November 2022 at Hotel Lalit Ashok, Bangaluru, Karnataka to discuss the planning and implementation strategy for UWM in these cities.

As per the letters read as 2nd paper above, Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission has reported that the following officials attended the 3 days Capacity Building Workshop from 16th to 18th November 2022 at Hotel Lalit Ashok, Bangaluru, Karnataka and requested to accord ex-post facto sanction for the above officials for attending the 3 days Capacity Building Workshop.

- 1. Sri.Praveen.K.S,Director(LWM),SuchitwaMission.
- 2. Sri. Vipin.S, Sanitation Expert, Suchitwa Mission.
- 3. Smt.Bindu Suganan, Deputy Chief Engineer, Kerala Water Authority

In the circumstances, ex-post facto sanction is accorded for the visit of above officials to Banguluru, Karnataka for attending the Capacity Building Workshop from 2022 November 16th to18th at Hotel Lalit Ashok organized by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). Their journey to Bangaluru and back for the above purpose is also sanctioned.

(By order of the Governor)
SHAJI T R
DEPUTY SECRETARY

To:

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission.

The Officers concerned (through Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission)

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media).

The Accountant General (A&E/ Audit-I /Audit-II), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File/Office copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD. PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD.